

IA No.GA 9 of 2025
In
CS 88 of 2024
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

ANUMATI CONSULTANCY AND SERVICES PRIVATE LIMITED
VS.
WELLSIDE GLOBAL PRIVATE LIMITED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 25th November, 2025.

Mr. Sankarsan Sarkar(VC), Mr. Mayank Kakrania, Advocates for
the defendant.

Mr. Subhajit Ghosh, Ms. Ritika Ghosh, Advocates for the plaintiff.

The Court : This is an application by the sole defendant for extension of time to file its written statement. The Writ of Summons in this suit was received by the defendant on 3rd October, 2025. The written statement was to be filed within 21 days from the date of receipt of the Writ of Summons. The Master's Summons has been taken out on 14th November, 2025. The affidavit in support of the Master's Summons being the grounds has been also affirmed on 12th November, 2025.

Although, the grounds cited by the defendant in support of being prevented by sufficient cause to file the written statement within time are not satisfactory, yet for the ends of justice, the time to file the written statement is extended till 8th December, 2025, subject to payment of costs assessed at 200 GMs. Out of 200 GMs, 100 GMs shall be paid to the

plaintiff and the balance 100 GMs shall be paid to the State Legal Services Authority to be kept earmarked for the benefit of the POCSO victims. The payment of cost is pre-condition to the filing of the written statement. The department shall accept the written statement on being approached within the extended time period if the cost as directed is paid and if the same is in proper form and order. Immediately upon filing of the written statement, the defendant shall serve a copy of the written statement with all legible annexures to the plaintiff and its Advocate-on-Record.

Nothing further remains to be adjudicated in this application.

The application being GA 9 of 2025 is accordingly disposed of.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)